

No. S165195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ANTHONY NAVARRO

Defendant and Appellant.

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court
of Orange County
Case No. 02NF3143
Honorable Francisco Briseño, Judge

APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD I. TARGOW
Attorney at Law (SBN 87045)
Post Office Box 1143
Sebastopol, California 95473
Telephone: (707) 829-5190

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT THAT THE COURT GAVE AN INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY TO BE FAIR AND OPEN-MINDED IGNORES SCIENCE AND HUMAN NATURE	5
II. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WAS, COMPARED TO THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE INTRODUCED BY THE DEFENSE, PAPER THIN	13
III RESPONDENT CONFLATES THE ANALYSIS DESIGNED TO DETERMINE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE WITH THE ANALYSIS DESIGNED TO DETERMINE WHETHER RETRIAL IS PERMISSIBLE.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	22
<i>Fost v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 724	10
<i>In re Z.A.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1401	22
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 33	21
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 120	21
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	11
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	11
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	22
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282	21
<i>United States v. Hershenow</i> (1st Cir., 1982) 680 F.2d 847	11
<i>Wright v. United States</i> (D.C. Ct. of Appeals, 1986) 88 A.2d 915	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Kalven & Zeisel, *The American Jury* (1966) 7.9

Raymond S. Nickerson, Confirmation Bias: A Ubiquitous Phenomenon in Many Guises (1998) 2 *Rev. Of Gen Psychology*, No. 2, at 175-220 [Abstract, at <<https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1037/1089-2680.2.2.175>>] 7
